•	08-02-200	6			<u></u>			
			CORDATION FORM COVE PATENTS ONLY		`_∖ Pa		mark Office No. 9399.0002-00	
T P.	10328495	6 giriai gocun	emark Office:	UL 2 1 2000	Mail Stop	Assignment R	ecordation Services	
					Name: Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No					Internal Address:			
3.	Nature of conveyance:		Street Address: 2710 Wycliff Road					
⊠	Assignment		City: Raleigh					
	Security Agreement	□ c	hange of Name	State:	NC	Zip Code:	27607	
	Joint Research Agreement		overnment Interest ssignment	Addition	Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached?			
	Executive Order 9494, Other: Confirmatory License			Yes	⊠ No			
Execu	ition Date: June 22, 20							
4.	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application:							
Α.	Patent Application Number(s):				Patent Number	r(s):		
	10/545,235							
		ional numbers attached?	Yes	⊠ No				
5.	Name and address of p		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1					
Name				7.	Total fee (37 C	FR 1.21(h) and	3.41): \$40	
Internal Address: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P.							deficiency or credit ecount 06-0916)	
	t Address: 901 New Ye	N.W.		Authorize	ed to be charged	to deposit account		
City:	Washington, D	.C.						
State		Zip:	20001-4413	8.	Deposit Accou	int No.: <u>06-0916</u>	<u>-</u>	
9.	Statement and signatu	re.						
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.							
	Signed:	///	111/			July 21, 20	06	
	oigned.	1 6	D. Brian Kacedon				Date	
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3							

5/2006

07/25/2006 ATRAN1

00000116 10545235

02 FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 018095 FRAME: 0914

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, the below named inventors, [hereinafter referred to as Assignors], have made an invention entitled:

INSULATED CARGO CONTAINERS

for which we executed an application for United States Letters Patent concurrently herewith or filed an application for United States Letters Patent on August 12, 2005 (Application No. 10/545,235); and

WHEREAS, Martin Marietta Materials, Inc., a corporation of North Carolina whose post office address is 2710 Wycliff Road, Raleigh, North Carolina 27607 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, We, as Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, provisional Application No. 60/447,002, filed February 13, 2003, PCT Application No. PCT/US04/004365, and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding. sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

County of	(Wake)		Name:	Ronald J. ZUPANCICH
)	SS.	Address:	19 Fireweed Place, Clayton, NC 27520
	A = A = A = A = A = A = A = A = A = A =			
State of	North Carolina;		Ву:	Inter State -
			Date:	6-22,06
Subscribe	ed and swyrn to before me this	<u>A</u> day	of June	, 20 OC 3 L MIC.
Dan	My Motary Publ	lic		, 20 OC MICAE
, •				A LOTAPINE
Myco	immission expires apr	.29 2	2009	
J	1 1	/		***))
				SCBLIC O.
				OBLIO A
				COUNT
Page 1 of	f 7			

PATENT REEL: 018095 FRAME: 0915

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (Worldwide Rights) Attorney Docket No. 9399.0002-00

County of Wake)	Name: Joseph A. SEITER
) ss.	Address: 1401 Elberon Place, Raleigh, NC 27609
State of North Carolina;	By: Luy E-
_	Date:
Subscribed and sworp to before me this 22 day	ay of June, 2006
My commission expires aprize	9,2009 SUBLIC 20)
, ,	COUNCY

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 07/21/2006

PATENT REEL: 018095 FRAME: 0916